CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

VMiemorandum

T Eccnomic Development Commission
From: [Krista Linke, Director
Date: Juns 4, 2013

Re: Pzrsonal Property Tax Abatement Modification Request — Nitrex Inc.

The City of Franklin Economic Development Commission and City Council reviewed and approved a personal

GROK Errc. orises, owner of the property where Nltrex, Inc. is located, received a 10 year abatement on
$2,000,08C werth of real property with a 2% Economic Development Fee. The personal property abatement
w=s grantec for 10 years with a 5% Economic Development Fee on $2,913,050 worth of personal property.
The competicn date for the project was December 31%, 2013. Twelve new jobs were to be created with
totalsalaries o7 3341,574.

Inthe atieched letter, Chris Morawski, President of Nitrex, Inc., explains that only $1,362,000 worth of
mzchinery "zs been purchased to date and the number of additional employees is also behind schedule.
Trey are rzguesting an increase in the amount of machinery purchased to $6,300,000 and an extended
completion aate of December 31%, 2014. They still indicate they will retain 25 employees and add 12
employees, at the previously indicated salaries.

rzo zccommodate this request, 2 new resolution would need to be approved by the City Council,
-so.ution 2011-02 and 2011-03 (the confirming resolution).

The letter from Nitrex, Inc., dated May 16, 2013 is attached, along with the original staff report from 2011
znd updzizd sample property tax tables.

If vou have 2ny questions regarding this request please contact me directly at 346-1250.



Memorandum

To: Economic Development Commission Members
From: Krista Linke, Director

Date: May 24", 2011

Rea: zse ZDC 2012-01: GROK Enterprises & Nitrex

Case EDC 2011-01 — GROK Enterprises, LLC and Nitrex Inc.: A request for a 10-year tax abatement on
$1,000,000 in real property and $2,913,050 of personal property investment .

Summary:

1. Characteristics of this location:

(002 (00 B 0% 32 52000 ¥ o o)

“‘




Characteristics of this petitioner:

GROK Enterprises and Nitrex have current abatements at 350 Blue Chip Court.

¢ partners with various companies to offer world-wide service within the heat treat industry.
y st moved to Franklin in 2001 due to the need for commercial heat treat. As stated in their
ment letter, despite the economic downturn, the Franklin facility has undergone constant
. Theyare et the point that the existing building limits production so they are proposing an
nal ouilding on the adjacent lot.

Charactariztics of this project:

i perinared with GROK Enterprises in 2000 and built a 8,400 square foot facility in Franklin that
xpendad to 14,400 square feet in 2005. Now due to a steady growth of a well managed heat
ess, Nitrex has asked GROK Enterprises to construct another manufacturing building
“nzir existing facility on Blue Chip Court. GROK Enterprises, along with the Bemis Group
to begin construction on this new facility by July 1, 2011 and anticipate construction to be
pelec oy becemoer 1, 2011. GROK Enterprises will invest approximately $1,000,000 in this new

400 sguare Toot facility.

A partial list of egl :gmen: being purchased can be found at the bottom of the attachment “Personal
1L @ Nitrex, Inc.” A cornplete list should be provided to the EDC for their review.
equlpment can be abated.

Economic Revitalization Area (ERA):

izted an ERA by Resolution 2000-17. It runs with the 10 year abatement that
i 802 payzble 2002. Therefore, the ERA designation is in effect for 2011
ince this abatement would be effective 2012 payable 2013 a new ERA designation
Tion neeas 1o be approved.

tements Findings (Real Property):

tion 6-1.1-12.1-3 states that the following findings must be made when considering
lon z2na the granting of a tax abatement for real property:

1=2ther the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment
will be i ‘tamec can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or

VWhether the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose
empioyment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed
selopment or rehabilitation;

1}
o
0

- any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be
r:_:-.,__-h.Jiw axpacted to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation; and

H)

EDC Case # 2011-01 Page 2



e. Whnether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

ERA & Tax Loatements Findings (Personal Property):

Inciane Ccce Section 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 states that the following findings must be made when
siczring an ERA dasignation and the granting of a tax abatement for personal property:

ne-the estimate of the cost of new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for equipment
L Type;

Al

“cinerthe estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment
will be retainec can be reasonably expected to result from the instillation of new manufacturing

=
b

)

T (D
—

:T

(D

st fmate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose
ploy i be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the
new manufacturing equipment;

ther benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be
ctec to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment; and

e. Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

Citv of Franliin “Tex Abatament Policy” criteria:

The “Tax Asatement Policy” section of the City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives
Sume states that the Economic Development Commission shall use certain criteria when

3 request for tax abatement. A comparison of those criteria and the GROK
isz3/Nitrex reguest follows:

&. Divcrsjication of Loca! Occupations: The total number of jobs at the current site is 25. In
li 25 full-iime empleyees currently at the site, three temporary and/or contract

emplo,ed there as well. The company proposes 12 additional jobs by the end of
illen Is anticipated to be created by the end of 2011, three additional positions by

four additional positions by the end of 2013, and three additional positions by
, : for a total of 12. For a detaii of what type of positions will be created in which
.£3se see the attached “Job Type @ Nitrex, Inc — Indiana Operations.” Nitrex states that
s are typically hired through an employment agency, with the exception of
d englneer.ng) employees. They are typically direct hlres Contracts for new

o

l-5 i

{‘ N

aring/managerial/technical with an average hourly wage of $38.46

Z new englneering/managerial/technical with an average hourly wage of $24.52
¢ € current quality/lab technician/managerial with an average hourly wage of $15.24

= 1 new guslity/lab technician/managerial with an average hourly wage of $13.46

EDC Cass#2011-01 Page 3



¢ 4 current maintenance/service/craft/repair with an average hourly wage of $15.43
current supervisors with an average hourly wage of $17.62

¢ 2 rnaw supervisors with an average hourly wage of $12.98

¢ 7 current operator/laborer/production with an average hourly wage of $12.58

e 7 rew cperator/laborer/production with an average hourly wage of $10.85

= figuras do not include benefits. Nitrex has established paid time off as well as health and
senefite. A 402k planis a!so offered for employee’s investment,

sification of Loca! Manufacturing Employment: According to the 2007 U.S. Census Bureau
, Fabricated Meta! Product Manufacturing makes up 12% of the manufacturing
s in Johnson Courity.

Incregse in | oc:f :a!arres The Company reports the average wage for all new employees at the

2] D
S per hour. The average wage in Johnson County for the manufacturing sector
.59 per hour. The average hourly wage for the manufacturing sector in Franklin
n 2007
d. Sustainable Land Use: The petitioner proposes to make this investment on the lot adjacent to
L2 carrentioceuon. This industrial park was developed for these types of projects.

e. Future sne‘::ﬂ_;'.':/ fruestment- In addition to the equipment being proposed, Nitrex is
consicering instaliation of a $2,500,000 state-of-the-art vacuum carburizing multi-chamber
2wl ibie ;Obor positive quench capabilities. This equipment will not only keep local
ater-Franklin area, out atiract specialized work throughout the country,

erty as Mawufacm ing. I\/anufacturmg areas are intended to accommodate
sinassas that produce finished products from raw materials. Uses in these areas
proouct manufacturers as well as any related warehousing and offices.

ing areas may include facilities that involve emissions or the outdoor storage of
finishea products. These two factors are the primary distinction between
manufa ;';uri.".g areas end light industrial areas.

criec iG, Industriai: Genaral. The “IG,” Industrial: General zoning district is
Lenced to previce lecations for general industrial manufacturing, production, assembly,
warehousing, research and 'ﬂevelowrem fac1 ities, and similar land uses. Thls d|strict is mtended

™
3
§
W
o
O
=
[3
o
n
et
=
n
joR
n
—
=
0
iR
w
o
]
ol
[=N
o
D
o
w
("]
Q.
—
C
w
[
o
o
O
=
—+
5
Q
o
vy
=i
-
[+¥)
=
]
—t
1]
-
e
(@]
=
Q
=0
o
(]
>
©
Q)
=
0,
C
=
=]

T

EDC Cace# 2011-01 Page 4



7 Fronilin Community Investment Incentives Summary provides that longer periods of
nrea! and personal property may be considered for requests of an exceptional nature. The
tztes that development examples of an exceptional nature include projects which:

z. Create 2 new plant or product line for an existing manufacturer;

o

Utlize eulsting public Infrastructure (sanitary & storm sewer, roads & streets, drainage facilities, and

\oztarment Worksheat from the City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives
d with the staff report. This document is recommended as an outline for considering
these tax abatement requests for this meeting.

10. Recusesteg Effective Vear:

“tionerhas requested that, if approved, the tax abatement be effective for the tax year 2012,

Staf o
Thie tax abate [tlon proposes an eccnomic development project that meets all of the above outlined
criteriz ¢ - In granting a tax abatement. The only area in which the application is not as strong

i |, the yatermn s well as percent for the economic development fee (if you should
desire to request it should be negotiated with the companies during the EDC meeting.

o

ECC Case #2011-01 Page 5



GROK/Nitrex

Tax Rate: 3.6195%

s o Real Property (3 Year Period) Schedule

Sampie Property Ta

{ez! Property Tax Investment: $1,000,000

2002 | 2013 | 2014

’ | Payable Payaoble Payable

J | 2013 2014 2015

\True Cash VVolue | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000

Assessed Valuz | 51,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000

Net Tax Rutz - | 26195% | 3.6195% | 36195% | Total

Tax w/o Abatement 526,195 | $26,195 | $236,195 | $108,585
1 |

Ahatemen: Fote | i00% | 88% | 33%

Amount Aboted 536,135 S23,829 | $11,944 | Total

Trxes Paid w/Akarement S0 $12,305 | $24,251 | $36,557

GROK/Nitrex

Total Tax Savings

Sample Progerty Tax on Rezl Progerty (3 Year) with 2% Economic Development Fee

Agdal Fr'o

Tax Rate: 3.6155%

perty Tax investment: $1,000,000

wiz | 2013 2014
Eavable Payabie BPayable

2013 2014 2015
| True Cast Volue ; $1,00C,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
Assessed Volue $2,00C,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
Net Tax § B 2.6185% | 3A195% | 2.6195% Total
Tox w/fo Abateme $36,195 | $36195 | $26,195 | $108,585

| H
Abatement Rui 100% | 65% | 33%
Amount Abated 536,195 | S$23,88% | $11,944 | Total
“Toves Paid w/Abntement S0 $12,306 | S24,251 | $35,557
Total Fees Paid

7% Fee s724 | s473 | s39 | S$1441

Total Tax Savings with 2% Economic Development Fee



£

GROK/Nitrex

Real Property Tax Investment: $1,000,000

Tax Rate: 3.6195%

rmple Property Tax on Real Property (5 Year Period) Schedule

| | 2012 2013 | 2014 2015 2016
: Payable | Payable | Payable | Poyable | Payable
! | 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
| True Cash Valu: ' $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
|Assessed Value | 51,000,000 ) $1,805,00C | $1,80C,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
Net Tax Rate 3.5195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | Total
Tax wjo Abgtemen: $36,195 | $36,1S5 | $36195 | $36,195 | $36,195 |$180,975
Abaternent Rat.  100% | so% 60% 40% 20%
;}Lun::,f; ) 535,195 | 528956 | $21,717 | $14478 | $7,239 | Total
Taxes Paid ui/Abatement 0| $7235 | $14478 | 21,717 | $28,956 | $72,390
Total Tax Savings
| $108,585
GROK/Nitrex
Sample Property Tax on Real Property (5 Year Period) with 2% Economic Development Fee
Rezz! Property Tax investment: 51,000,000
Tax Rate: 3.6195%
2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 2016
FPayable i Payuabie | Payable | Payable Payable
| 2013 2014 | 2015 | 2016 2017
True Cash Vol $1,600,050 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
Assessed Value 51,600,008 | $1,000,000 | $1,600,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
Wet Tax Rave | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | Total
Tax wfo Abstement | $36155 | $36195 | $36,195 | $36,195 |$180,975
Abatement Rate 100% 80% | 60% |  40% 20%
‘ ‘l,;.,mr:;‘u. ted 36,185 | $28,356 | $21,717 | $14478 | $7,239 | Total
Taxes Paid w/Abatement 5o | $7239 | 514478 | $21,717 | $28,955 | $72,3%0
- Total Fees Paid
2% Fee S724 | 8573 434 | 3290 S5 | 82172

Total Tax Savings with 2% Economic Development Fee



GROK/Nitrex

Rez! Property Tax Investment: 51,000,000
Tax Rate: 3.5185%

roperty Tax on Real Property {7 Year Period) Schedule

2022 | s614 2015 2016 2017 2018
F le | | Payeble | Payable | Payabie | Payable | Payable
| 2013 i 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Truve Cash Valuz f 51,005,200 |$1,000,000]$7,63¢, 362] $1,000,000]$1,000,000{ $1,000,000($1, 000,000
51,000 mm £00,000[$1,000,006]$1,000,000[$1,000,000[$1,000,000{$1,000,000
et Tax Re ; S9 | 3.6193% @ 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | Total
Tax wfo Abatement | 3 $35,255 | $35,195 | $36,195 | $36,195 | $253,365
f 37% 43% 25% 14%
$20,631 | $15,564 | $10,497 | $5,067 | Total
ont | S50 $15,564 | $20,631 | $25,698 | 331,128 | $108.947
Total Tax Savin gs

GROK/ Nitrex
{Property (7Y

e
o

perty Tax Investment: $1,000,000

E $144,418

ear! with 2% Economic Development Fee

Tax Rate: 3.5195%
R iz | 24 2015 2006 | 2017 | 2018
Pavoble i ) : i Payable | Payeble | Payable | Payable
coze | zms | soas | 2017 2018 2019
000;$1,63¢, 060/ $1,000,000]$1,000,000[$1,000,000]$1,000,000
c:,a,ooo i,oco,aoo‘,,_,aeo 000|$1,000,000($1,000,000|$1,000,000
3.6 3.5:55% | 3.6195% : 3.6195% | 3.6195% | Total
335,125 | $36,185 | $35,195 | $36,195 | $253,365
i
S7% | 43% | 29% 14%
$20,631 | $15564 | $10,497 | $5,067 | Total
$15,584 | $20,831 | $25,698 | $31,128 | $108947
- o Total Fees Paid
ZFee 5T <515 5 $4:3 | %311 | 210 | s101 | $2888

Total Tax Savings with 2% Economic Development Fee
$141,530



GROK/Nitrex
Sample Property Tax on Real Property (10 Year Period) Schedule
Real Property Tax [nvestment: $1,000,000
Tax Rate: 3.6195%

i 2014 2015 2015 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Payable Payabiz Payable Payable Payable Payable Payable Payable
| 2515 2046 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
3 True Cosh Vcius $1,000,000 | 51,000,600 | 51,000,000 | $1,000,000 | 31,000,000 | $1,000,000 $1,00C,000 | $1,000,000
Assessed Yziuz ! $1,000,00 $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 | $1,000,000 $1,000,000 | $1,000,000
| Net Tax Rere | 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 36195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6185% Total
Tox w/o Abazzment | 510 5T | 522185 526,195 $35195 | 435195 $36,195 436,195 $36,195 $36,195 $36,195 5361,950
; 1
betemer: Tnrs | Lo S5k 30% t 55% i 30% A0% 30% 20% 10% 5%
AmountAbted | 535193 | ssasas | 323527 $18,098 $14,478 510,855 57,239 $3,620 $1,810 Total
Tex2s Paid wikug wiment | 51,810 : $12 658 518,058 f 521,717 $25,337 $28 956 $32,576 $34,385 $182,785
Total Tax Savings
GROK/ Nitrex
le Property Tax on Reai Proparty (L0 Year Period) Schedule with 2% Fee
Real Property Tax investment: $1,000,000
Tax Rate: 3.6195%
c12 2014 2015 | 2538 | 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
i Payziiz Faychlz i Payeh Payable Payable Fayable Payable Payable
! 2015 20:5 | zozy | 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
True Cosh Valus Sl,OO0,00diSl,OO0,000iSl,OO0,000 $1,000,000|$1,000,000|51,000,000 51,000,000
ed Value ) Sl,DD0,000jSl,OOD,OOG $1,000,000/51,000,000]5$1,000,000(51,000,000 51,000,000
Vet Tax Rate 3.6195% | 3.5195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6185% Total
Tak wio Abaten $36,155 : 536,155 1 536,185 $36,195 336,195 $36,195 $36,195 $361,950
abutement Rat T ito 80% 65% so% | aom 309% | 20% 10% 5%
318,098 | 514478 ; $10,855 i 57,238 $3,620 $1,810 Total
| 518,088 ; 521,717 | 325,337 528,956 532,576 $34,385 5182,785
Total Fees Paid
2% Fee 5688 | $579 | 5471 $362 | s290 | s217 | 5145 $72 | 536 $3,583

Total Tax Savings with 2% Economic Development Fee

$175,582



GROK/Nitrex
Sample Proparty Tax on Persenal Property (3 Year Period) Schedule
nal Preperty Tax Investment: 52,913,050
Tax Rate: 3.6195%

012 12 | 2014
shie Payable Payable

| | 2013 2014 2015
\Cost of Egulpment | $2.812,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050

True Cash Pz age Rate 65% ' 50% = 35%
True Cash Value $71.8093 483 | $1,456525 | $1,019,568
Net Tox Ratz 3.5295% | 3.6195% | 3.5195% | Total
T wip Abstement 368,535 | $52,719 | S36,903 | $158157

|
i { |
Abotement Rote _ 100% | 66% | 33% }
Amount Abated 568,535 | S34,7%4 | S12,178 ' Total
Toxes Paid w/Aborement SO | S17.924 | 824725 | $42,650
Total Tax Savings
ﬁ $115,507 I
Sample Prope

12 | 2013 2014

sayable | Payable | Payable

2012 | 2014 2015
Cost of Eguipm 52,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050
Trie Cash tate 65% 50% ‘ 35% A
True Cosh 7,897 483 | $1,456525 | $1,019,568 |
Net Tax Rate 3.6193% | 3.5195% | 3.5195% | Total
Ty w/o Abotement 568,535 S5

52,719 | S3€,903 | 5158157

00% | 65% | 33% }
$68,535 | 534,794 | $12,178 | Total
: 241 S24,725 | 842,650

Total Fees Paid
| 85775

(5!
~J
[

3
U

93]

]

]

foa! Tax Savings with 5% Economic Development Fee



GROK/Nitrex

Sampl periy Tax on Persona!l Property (5 Year Period) Schedule
Perscnal Property Tax investment: $2,913,050
Tax Rate: 3.5195%
2022 | 2013 | 2024 | 2015 | 2016
Payable | Payable | Payable | Payable | Payable
2913 2014 | 2015 2016 2017
Cost of Equipment 52,213,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050
\'True Cash Percentage Rate 4% L 38% | 42% 32% 24%
True Cash Value | $1,165220 | $1,631,308 | $1,223,481 | $932,176 | $699,132
Net Tax Rate 22135% | 3.6185% = 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% | Total
Tax w/o Abatement | $42.175 | $50,045 $44,284 | S$33,740 | $25,305 |$204,549
- | |
Abateiment Rate 0% 5% | 4% | 20%
AmountAboted ) $47235 | $26570 | S13,496 | $5061 | Total
Taxes Paid w/Abatement | SO $11,805 | Si7,714 | $20,244 | $20,244 | $70,011
Totol Tax Savings
| $134,539
GROX/Nitrex
Sample olc) n Pereonal Progerty {5 Year Period) Schedule with 5% Economic Developmert Fee
Personal ment: 52,913,050
5%
2012 | 2013 | 2044 | 2015 2016
Poyable } Payable | Payable | Pavable Payable
3013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2015 2017
Cost of Equipiment 13,050 | $2,513,650 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050
True Cash Percentoge Rate 0% | 58% 42% 2% | 24%
True Cash Value 65,220 | $1,631,308 | $1,223,481 | $932,176 | $699,132
Net Tex Rate % | 3.6195%  3.5155%  3.6195% | 3.6195% | Total
Taxw/oAbatemen: | $42175 | 59,045 | $44284 | 3374 f $25,305 | $204,549
i
Abatemen | 100% | =% 0% | 20%
542,175 $47,735 ::": 57 $13,435 | $5,061 Total
atement | 50 | 511,803 | $17,714 | $20,244 | $20,244 | $70,011
o B Total Fees Paid
5% Fee 10 $590 5385 31,032 $1,012 | $3501

Total Tax Savings with 5% Economic Development Fee

|$131,038 ]



GROK/Nitrex

Personal Properiy Tax investment: $2,913,050

Tax Rzte:3.6195%

slz Property Tax on Personal Property (7 Year Period) Schedule

2313 | 2018 ‘ 2015 2016 2017 2018
Payeblz | Pavable 4 Payable Payable Payable Payable
| zo12 | 2015 | 2016 2017 2018 2019
| Cost of Equigment 2,313,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050
| True Cash Persertage Rate £0% | S5E% 42% 32% 24% 18% 15%
True Cash Valve . $922,176 $699,132 $524,349 $436,958
Ner Tox Ratz | 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% Total
$33,740 | 525,305 ; $18,979 $15,816 | $229,344
.
i 57% | 43% 29% 14%
819,237 1 $10881 | $5504 $2,214 Total
$14,508 | $14424 | 513475 $13,601 | $77.708
Total Tax Savin gs

| $161,636

2016 2017 2018
Payable Payable Payable
2037 2018 2019
$2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050
24% 18% 15%
$695,132 | $524,349 | $436,958
3.6195% | 3.6195% 3.6195% Total
$25305 | 518,979 315,816 | $239,344
1 |
i 43% | 29% 14%
| 510881 | $5504 $2,214 Total
| 514,424 $13,475 $13,601 | 577,708
Total Fees Paid
‘F 3109 53,508 31572 S8y ssa4 | $275 | s111 | 88,082

Total Tax Savings with 5% Economic Development Fee

$153,554



GROK/ Nitrex
Saminle Property Tax on Personal Property {10 Year Period) Schedule
Personai Property Tax Investment: $2,913,050
Tax Rate:3.6195%

z0i4 2015 | 2018 I 2017 2018 2018 2020 2021
EFoyable Payable Pavoble Payable Payakle Payable Payable Payable
2015 2018 | 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
| $2,513,050 | 52,913,050 [ $2,813,050 | 52,913,050 | 52,913,050 | 52,913,050 | $2,913,050 $2,913,050
55% 455 } 37% | 30% 25% 20% 16% 12%
$1,602,178 | $1,310,873 ! 1,077,829 | $873,915 $728,263 $582,610 $466,088 $349,566
3.6195% 2.6155% I 3.6155% 3.6185% 3.56195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% Total
i §£57,991 | 54744 839,012 $31,631 526,359 521,088 $16,870 $12,653 $358,489
30% | 705 S0% | 50% 40% 30% 20% 10%
546,383 | 23,407 ‘ $15,816 | 510,544 | $6326 $3,374 $1,265 Total
311,598 513505 | $15816 | 515816 | $14761 | 513,496 | $11,387 | $115,039
Total Tax Savings
g ; Tax on Barsonsi P U Yezr Period} Schedula with 5% Fee

Personzl Proseriy Ta

Investment: $2,913,050
:3.6195%

2025 ! z0%e | 2017 2018 2618 2020 2021
Payasie | Payablz | Puyable Payable Payable Payable Payable
2638 | 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
1 | $2,813,050 | $2,913,05C | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050 | $2,913,050
tate 30% 25% 20% 16% 12%

530 ] 51,502,178 3 $873,915 | $728,263 | S$582,610 | $466,088 | $349,566
6 | 5185% 3.6195% | 3.6195% | 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% 3.6195% Total

Net Tax Rate

3
Tout wie Abarernzn | $57e51 | $Ta47 | 30,012 | S31,631 | $25359 | 521,088 | $16,870 | 312,653 | $358489
| | !
| ao% | 3% | 20% 10%
| 510,54, | 5,325 $3,374 | $1,265 Total

$15816 | 514,761 | $13.49

$11,387 | $119,039

Total Fees Paid
5791 | $527 | $316 | ses | se3 | S1g97m

Toral Tex Savings with 5% Economic Development Fee




0

T ANCI I I obr
‘" ”i‘m!! "F : “‘m"m | : Ikl ‘\ i ggmgg‘;goﬁggegggig?dgd as Presented
i Doe IO 0'\510331‘33010 Types Jil1 L. Jackson County Recorder
. Ee';é’rd‘;és OZ672872011 at O1: ;35132 PN FL182011_012873

- Fee Amt: $31.00 Paace 1 of 1

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2011-02

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA AND DESIGNATING A
TAX ABATEMENT FOR GROK ENTERPRISES/NITREX
(EDC 2011-01)

WHEREAS, the economic growth and development of the City of Franklin, Johnson
County, Indiana is the primary goal of the community;

WHEREAS, the Franklin Economic Development Commission has on May 31, 2011 held a

public meeting and considered the economic revitalization area and the tax abatement request
of GROK Enterprises, LLC and Nitrex Inc. (300 Blue Chip Court) in a manner consistent with the
City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary and thé applicable sections of the

Indiana Code,

WHEREAS, the Franklin Economic Development Commission has made the findings
required by IC 6-1.1-12.1-3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 and recommended that the property
described as Exhibit “A” be designated as an esconomic revitalization area and that the time
pericd for the economic revitalization area does not exceed the duration of the tax abatement

approved through this resolution;

WHEREAS, again making the findings required by C 6-1.1-12.1-3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5
the Franklin Economic Development Commission recommends that GROK Enterprises LLC and
Nitrex Inc. receive a ten {10) year tax abatement on real property with o 2% Economic
Development Fee and ¢ ten {10} year tax abatement on personal property with a 5% Economic
Development Fee for the real estate descrived as “Exhibit A” and described in the tax

zbatement request;

WHEREAS, a copy of the Statement of Benefits recommended for approval by the
Franklin Ecenomic Development Commission is attached heretc as Exhibit “B”;

WHEREAS, it appears that said real estate as described as Exhibit “A” is an area where
the site is undesirable for or impossible of normal development and cccupancy because of a
lack of development, cessation of growth, deterioration of improvements or character of
occupancy, age, obsolescence, sub-standard buildings and other factors which have impaired
values or prevented normal development of or use of the property;

WHEREAS, the Common Council has received and reviewed Exhibit “B,” with all
attachments, and that such attachments are made a part hereof and incorporated herein, all
which together contain the necessary statements of benefits, letter of application, and
description of manufacturing equipment which are involved, along with the recammendation
on economic revitalization area designation and tax abatement for real property and personal

FILED

JUN 2 8 201

At rfecie

@



WHEREAS, the Common Council has given careful consideration to the materials
submitted and affirms the findings of the Franklin Economic Development Commission relative
to the requirements of IC 6-1.1-12.1-3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5, and specifically including the

following findinas:

As to real property the following findings are made:

1)

4)

Whether the estimate of the value of the development or rehabilitation is
reasonable for projects of that nature; Whether the estimate of the number of
individuals who will be emploved or whose employment will be retained can be
reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation;
Whether the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed
or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from
the propesed redevelopment or rehabilitation;

Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits
that can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or
rehabilitation; and

Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

As to personal property the following findings are made:

1

2}

5)

The estimate of the cost of new manufacturing equipment is reascnable for
equipment of that type;

The estimate of the number of individuals whe will be employed or whose
employment will be retzined can be reasonably expected to result from the
installation of the new manufacturing equipment;

The estimate of the annual salarfes of those individuals who will be employed or
winose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the
installation of the new equipment;

Any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be
reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing
eduipment; and

The totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

(1) The real estate described as Exhibit “A” is designated an economic revitalization area, as the
term is defined under the provisions of IC 6-1.1-12.1, and that such designation shall expire
at the end cf the tax abatement period granted herein.

{2) The abatement of real property tax for the property described as Exhibit “A” shall extend
for a period of ten (10} years pursuant to the deductian schedule set forth in (C 6-1.1-12.1-

3{e)(20

L

(3) The abetement of personal property tax shall extend for a period of ten (10) years pursuant
to the daduction schedule set forth in IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(e){5).



{4) A public hearing shall be held on the 20 day of June, 2011 at 6:30 p.m. in the City Council
Chambers, Franklin, Indiana, at which hearing the Common Council shall hear all
remonstrance and objections from interested perscns and consider whether to confirm,
maodify, or rescind this resolution under the provisions of IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5(c),

(S} GROK Enterprises LLC and Nitrex Inc. shall be required to provide the City of Franklin with
infarmation showing the extent to which there has been compliance with the statement of
benefits submitted in their request for tax abatement within sixty (60) days after the end of
each year in which the deduction is applicable, all as required by IC 6-1,1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-
1.1-12.1-5.6.

(6} A copy of this resolution and a description of the affected area will be available and can be
inspected in the office of the Johnscen County Assessor and the City Clerk/Treasurer.

APPROVED by the Common Council of the City of Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana, this {_{ day
of __June 20 1!

City of Franklin, Indiana, By its Cammon Council:

Voting Affirmative: Voting Opposed:

Dr. William T. MurphyPresident Dr. William T. Murphy, President
4/

Jo&e{‘r{ P, Abban Joseph P. Abhan

ol R AT

Cf/J/oseph R. Ault Joseph R. Ault

Kenneth W, Aus'—:in\—_j Kenneth W. Austin
teve Barnet* Steve Barnett
Ann M. GG dm MV‘ Ann M. Gordon

7

z«é,g s @/Q

P
e[éh/n D. Hauglal d Stephen D. Hougland




Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Franklin for his approva! or veto pursuant to
Indiana Code § 36-4-5-15, 16, this__ /O _dayof -J La< ,20 14 et 1230 o'clock p.m.

Jcﬂgﬁ‘t P. Alexander
rk-Treasurer

This resolution having been passed by the legislative body and presented to me this [Approved
by me and duly adopted, pursuant to indiana Code § 36-4-6-16(a)(1)] [Vetoed, pursuant to [ndiana Code
§ 36-4-6-16{a){2), this /0 _dayof T wne 20 M at_ [z 3o oclock p.m.

ek E i

i
Fred L. Paris

Mayor
J&net P, Alexander
ferk-Treasurer
C!*y Attc,rrey
Prepared by:

Krista M. Linke, Director
Department of Planning and Economic Development



A

Lo

30HNYR
AYYLINY,
OHILSTX2

—

'PI0221 JO sIUaTASES puE A JO-sjy81x ey
1I® 01 IAemoy joslqns §89] 10 oIow sex0e 117 Fururejuos SunnSeq Jojured oty 09 jog)
CELLE JO oueismp v 1Se spu09as (¢ soynmu L1 893133p g3 AHON 89Ut 3943 70°0L7 Jo
SUTUEISID ® 1SBF SPUooss 00 seumt (g esidap 00 QHON s0uewy 3005 48 gp1 Jo eoumsip g
94, SPU02AS (¢ seynur L1 533180p gg WNOg a0uay ey 17 17r4 SPUGO9s () sanutm ¢
§22189p 77 Wmos jo SIUBISIP pue Buriaq proys v brre ja91 €617 Jo SOURISID 0Xe e jooj

d 000 Jo suwper v qmim 1SSMIIo 9agou0s Jydn 913 01 9amo e Juore pue yo aouaYy] Yoy
ELBET — 15904 Spuonas 80 sanunw g7 $90130p 03 JHON 0 QOUBISID pus Aurieag pIoygo
€ PUB 329 $0°9g jo SIWBISIP 21 UE Jeof 00/ JO STIDRI B g 1o a1 o) samo nos
SABOUOD B Fuote pue uo SOURY} 199) $378 JO SOUBISIP T 1894\ SPUOOLS () SRMUILL ()
So018ap (6 oS suteT ooy [6'192 J0 aouesip v IO 8PUI00as () senuri 00 93918sp
00 Tmog osuay 4 opg 1T paquosapsioe oy Jo ouios seIqRon 51y 1@ FuruuFeg

*SMOJIOT S PoqLIosap
Apemanted oroumr BURTpUY “Atmoy) HOSUYo[ jo Ieproosy s JO 93O oy ur pseprosss
Se Ui[Nuely yo Ao St 01 DORIPPE e “reg lemsnpuy dmyyy onyg ar 4 PUE ¢ SIoquunp o

NOLLIEDSHA TvDHT]

¥ Hqiyxg

. NOILONYLSN
dVIA NOLLYDOT , Ol 40d 135 N

T R e ; . _
\B2 9 o ] 1S3N03Y 01 YoLay

0 i Isrruny
wapandrd ¥

R 12
LR Aurrenw | -



STATEMENT OF BENEFITS o
REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS 2R i
Sinla Foon 51767 (R2 1 1-97)

Prescribed by the Devanmen of Lozal Gavernmant Finance

FORNM SB-1/ Rea! Property

This siatemnent is being completad ar real property that qualifies under the foilowing Indiang Code (eheck one boxk

Redeveiopmont or relabiliiation of real estale Inprovements (IC 641,1-72.1-4) . .
] Eiyivie vacant buildng (1T 6-1,1-32.1-4.8) EXhl blt B
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This statmmenl st be submitied [c 1he body designating the Economiz Revilalization Arga prior ta the pubhc hewing if the designeting budy requires
infarmeton fom the sppflcant in manlding ils drcision ebov whelhe la desiynaie an Sconomic Revilalization A, Qileiwise (his statement must b
subnnitted lo (e designating 206y BEFORE ine redevelopmen! or rehzbiiialinn of renf properdy for which the person wishes (o claim a deductien.

“Projects” planngd or commitied to aller July 1, 1987, and reas designaled after July 1, 1987, require 8 STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 8-1.1-12.1)

2. Appioval abihe dosiysabrg body (City Cound, Town Board, County Cawuusil, 9tz } mist he ablsined prior lo micdslion of the redevelopment or cehabilitalion,

BEFORE a deduction may be opproved

i \, spplcation Fonm 322 ERAYRE or Form 322 ERANVGD. VYichever is applicable, must be filed with tie County Audilor by thie fater

of: (1) Ay 10; 07 (2} thirly (3) days #ier the aolice of cddition (o assessed valiumtion or ney assessmant is maited fo the propery ovmer &t Ihe address
shown on e rocerds of the lownshio assessern

¢, Frapedy owrers whosz Slatement of Bonalils was approved afiar June 30. 1981, misst altach 2 Form CF-1/Rsal Property snnuelly lo e application lo
Ehove con e with the Staremoent of Bonglits, {IC 6-1.1-12.1-8.14b) and 15 6-3.1-12,1-5.3()]

5. Tan eoheduivs coiabfished pndor (C 6-1,7-12.9-4{4) for rehabilitaled prapedy acd vider 16 §-1.7-72.1-4.8{1} lor vacani buildings spply to any slalernent
of popeiis soprovec on arafior duly 1. 2000, The schedutes cifective proric July 7, 2000, shall continug (o Apply to a sialemont of benelils lied belore

Jolye 3, 2000.

SECTION 1
Mame of DAyt

GROK ENTERPRISES, LLC

Addrass al tixpayer {numiber and sircel, alfy sialn and ZiP ande)

335 HEMLOCK AVE, CARLSSAD, CA §2008-8228

Nimne 2l crotial onisns ‘.,-'c;.u’uﬂc nueber E-nail addeess
THOMAS C RCSE (780) 604-5049 croklic@prodigy.net

SECTION 2 LOGATION AND DESGRIFT

Mz oof e gnsting Lady
Franklin Corrmon Coundil

Regolulion numies

|toeatan of . ’u??‘-‘";y i Coutty DLGF iaxing district nuinbe
Biue Chip Court, Frankiin, (N 48131 t Johnson 41009
Duse-ipiinn of cexl prapedy improvemin s, reuavelopme, of tehabilitaton (use additoal sheets ¥ ancassacy} Estmatad siart dale (montii, day. year)
| A new 18,000 sqft ingustrial building Q7/01/2011
Eslimzted camplelion ¢ale furoril, Jay, yeart

e e ) 12/31/2011
ESTIMATE GF EMRLOYEES AND SALARIES AS RESULT OF PROPOSED PROJECT v

Salarine Humper relained T}::ﬂsr:es Namber addibenat Salares

$830,00C.00 25.00 _1$890,000.00 12.00 $375,000.00
, ESTIMATED TOTAL COST AND VALUE OF PROROSED FROJECT s i
1 NOTE: Pursuant io C €-1.9-1¢.1-5.7 [d] {2} the SOST of the procsrty REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS
is ronfiidatal, COST ASSESSED VALUE
Curreni valuns 0.00 0.00
| Plus extunated vainos of proposed poiect 1.000,060.00 1.000.000.00
Lesy valuws of any sropedy be ng repaced
Nai estimaied valtes upop corplelian of preject 1,000.0800.00 1.000.000.00
ECTION'S NVYERTED'ANDFOTHER BENERITSEROMSED 8 NXPAYER
Estimated sclid waste converied (sawndsy _0.00 | Esticaled hazardous waste conveited (pomnds) 0.00 o

Otiser bpniofs

- TAXPAYER:CERVIFIGATION: 2 X0

resentalions in this sla

| hereky ced \f}hat the rep 1 tement are trus.
-S_-:gr'm% }..:rs'ressmzmv /-//7 \;‘j - fige Oats snyazd {mond, da: gea)
Py -, yg’\ﬁ’ , PRESIDENT 05/23/2011 j
A ol £ i

Paye v of 2




We have reviewad our prior aclions reloting to the deslgnatlion of this Economie Revitalization Area and find that the applicant meets the general standards
adepled in the resolution previousiy approved by this body. Sald resolution, passed under [C 6-1.1-12.1, provides for the fallowing limitalions:

A, The designated area has bzen limited to 2 padod of time nol to exceed &f ,ﬁ calendar years * (see befow). The dale this designalion
expires is .

8, The bype of dedutlon thal is 2llowed I the designatad grea is limited tor
1. Radavelopment ar rehatilitatfon of real aslats [mprovements Yes [INo
2. Residentielly ¢isiressad areas COves [ENo
3. Qccupansy of @ vasant bulldiag DYes [@No

C. The amournt of the deduclion applicable is imiled lo $ 1,000,000.00 5

D. Other limiiatons or canditions (speciy)___ & f+ ECTRYTINIG DfVﬂGPWF}?" Fee

E. The dedusiion is allowed for i0 vears' (sce below).

We have alzo reviewsd tha information conlsined in the statement of benefits and lind that the eslimales and expeaclalions are reasonable and have
deterised tha! the tolelity of benefils Is suffident to Juslily Ie deduclion descnbed above.

Approved igralir end Htle of authoriz "Wo’ designaling body) Telephene numbar Date signed {month, day, year)

o (317) 738-3631 b=l 1

Attested by {5 on alwn nad Lt af uzé Dasignaled hody

st
D/r'a;ﬁr Q—F Planns na City of Franklin Common Council

* If the dasignaling bedy Frits (he tme period duing which an area is an econemic revilalization area, it does not limil the length of Iime a laxpayeris
entiled 1o recalve 3 deduciion to a number of yeers designated under IC 6-1.12-12.1-4,

A. Forrasidenlially d'siressed arsas, by deduction peried may not exceed five [S) ysars.
8, Farredevelopment znd rehabillaton of real eslsle Improvements:
. Irthe Ezcenom'e Revialization Area was designated prior to July 1, 2000, the deducton perod is fimited to three (3), six (6), or fen (10) years,
2, I tha Fcenomic Revialization Aras was dasigneled ofter June 20, 20C0. the deduclicn period may rol excaed tan (10) years.
C. Far vagant buildings, the deduaction pedoed may not exceed wa (2) years,

Paga2of2



. Exhibit B

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS |” Form sB-4 /PP |

PERSQNAL PROPERTY L

wian Fam SVTEL 12 106}

ﬂrnstﬂb::d by Ihe Ceparznent of Local Governmael Fawanoe l o I:RNM:V ND:f‘i =
we gl 200 Ay 3poG AN 3

¢ natanc of the bliag i public moaes

i
1
! agiony intanmabon s comsAni e i
{ ot 13 E-1 1903 183 fryaealdy |

INSTRUCTIONS: -
1 Thig slaremant musl be subndlied (o Vit gy dosignaling 1t Econons RUvIANTANOR Ay proL 1 i pubtis redting f te aasignrling body iiputos
FgsTation froels Uin aosccant i1 anakdng s detiskon Aboul whithorto deskyasy an Ecauunic Ruvdnliradion Arca Ottwirvdgie $his sintanonl must ba sutvnlicd]
16 Uiy domiyriling beey BEFORE 0 porson instulis IR rawr i Wb Cturig SApmEnT It FUSCOICh (00 Soveiomnent QUL nnetiar fopnsiical distebution
ool ek orinfemaliss [LenuRRy wgalpranent foe witich: 15y porsoin vt (o i g chnfucticn Progects” peried OF cwnmitted do sl Sy © 0z,
and ureas desigrated oler Juy 1. 1307 requice o STATEMENT OF LENEFITS. HGCG 11720}
Appurie of the designoling body { Gity Coemeil, Fown Bourd. County Council, ol ) must b obturad pnor to nsiaifation of the aow mroulachirleg oquipmant
ok rprEarch and dovelopmied! ouprent analor agistieni gisinbuton aquepmant andies il lehnolagy wqupnient. BEFORE a veduttion may
ba anprvad
3, Tovblara dhedfontion’ & grorson snust Elo o coiified doducting stheduln will I ALY pucaered gropedly awleii on g cartifod doedoction schodula (Furr
S9A-ERA] wilh it lownsiip #ssassor of (o towniship whero e propery is sidonies The 103-ERA mitist Yo faa Larwean Mach 1 Bnd May 15 of e
assssannni yoor in which naw momdactyiag oquipient pidlor sesearch amy develaprol 1t eurpmient sredéor JoQrateol dislerpuition equupmosl! arxdor
Inlpemation tuciiclogy saopmo! 1 nstaficd ned fuily (Ietioart uolas 2 fqy exteusen hax DuoIt ODIRINGS), A peratirwho phitaina o Mg exlonsion must
50 It form botviean Meeh 1 and the oxioodpd due dato o [l yox
A Peapony panees whose Siaieman! of Bonehls wos pppeovezd oltor Jyny 3U, (UL must shbmif bamy CF. 1 ¢ PH atmuaHy o show compliance willr (he
STRipnani Of Bonots (- G-1 112 14,5
Tho sonsdulos eslobiishd inrder IC 6-1.1-12 1-4.21d) und (¢} apply lo equipnten! insioiod okor March 3, 2001 For caupeiont msialiad prier [o March 2,
2001, tha Schedulot and sleiries i pifect o) ha bme sholi eontinyo to apply. (TG 6-1.7-12 1.4.5(0) ard {g)}

™

Narne of megaget

: fz/["?fﬁgﬁc INC, oo
e T = -. 1, ciy, Siake, A AP exciv) - & v apr— - J \i
35‘0 t’; I.L)‘_?_‘ Cffi Gf)dr‘la 2 ﬁ/).&/f{-.‘,/ 4'\// - ¢ '\/ L/ i 2 = I‘
Fal 7 Jﬁ (L. (IR - el Shiphong numbes .

Hawnre Of At W0
CHUCA |

O
immw of deaignang SOty

21/ 206~ 7790

THO M AS

U}C\'l {08 AND DESCRIPTION OF FROPLSED PROJECT
Hesotion aumbt {3)

e P Toounte T 13+ Wnang sl nmoac
300 Brd £ CHP CONAT, FRANALIN (M 4613/ I
Deacnphouy ot :?s;»:»fa::aiiﬂﬁ qui:f{.lm.!ﬁl ;.:L}diw rinmm;h nnr!ldiz-.l‘:;lon:lw;l reutpmant ESTIMATED

oy koclabicn] Galibelio squipment arklior informalkon lechinolos oq DRHITUIN L ey SR =
?:59 Qﬂk:ﬁ&w‘yf shools Ur,gg‘;‘?ggjr}fj o SIARY DAIE COMPLETION lMle

) ) ) Mendfoctonng Eyuignent| J0L L, LOW | DEC 31 017

| Wanufacturing Equiprnent will consist of general heat {real arld T = L !

auxiiiary support eguipment. Will include but not limited to two b

Logist Dist Equipment

-] plasma nitriders, endathermic gas generator, {nree gas e dosss crsansen

nitriders, automated sandblaster, IT Equipman N
T A Ol CAPLEYELY Al SALARIES AS PERULL OF PRUFOSED PRUGHC)
Numbir rabtinerd Sukuler Rumbar pod feanl Salwisy

72 344, 974

[E 0 e L te 1 A K &

WUE Of i

[T s
T MANUEACTURING LOQIST DIST
HOTE: Pucruant 10 §C 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 {d) (2} the 5&'5 BMET D | Rso EQUIPMENT BT T EQUIPMENT
i Tidentied, ASIESRE : ASIESSEO 0 b ASSESSED

COST of Mo peopdrty is canhce cost ‘g&%%u '; ~037 e cost cosT |
TCorent vaes i 7{@&3‘2_M _5__ N T B

Plus s sonied walues of proposod projec! 2. ? 3, 350 . i |
Levss vialuzs of say propuly boing replaced 3, 657 |

Fovt oo alai vahil opon campweiion of prolact . 417, wol
(1 AN I iRy Tl LN ERLED ARD GTHER OE
Exirrmied soicd wasts conveitid {paiinds)

unec bonells’

in This staloment o trup. )
1 ate skaedd (o, sy, yoo?)

“ieEsidenr™ | Ay 17 20l

. i Hizt_n?ypoﬂity thil i regr
St o Buoried Roprma il g %
e, 20,




o FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY

We have reviewsad our prior aclions relating to ihe designation of this econamic revilalization area and find that the applicant meets the general standards
edopled in the resolutian previously approved by this body. Said resolulion, passed under |G 8-1.1-12.1-2.5, provides for the follawing limilations as
autheorized under IC 6-1,1-12.1-2,

A . The designated srea has been limited Lo 3 periad of time rol to exceed b{ A culendar years * (s2a below). The dale Lhis designalion expires

15 .

8 . The type of deduclicn thal is ellowed in the cesignated area Is limited lo:

1. lastaligtion of new manufaciuring equipment; lves D No
2. inslaliztion of new research and development equipment; [(yes N o
3. instalizticn of new logistical distribution equipment. DYES N a
4, Installation of new informalicn lechnolagy equipment; [ves Na
C. The ameunt of d¢zcuction applicable o new marufecturing equipment is limited to § Q,ﬂ i3 0 5 0 cost with an assessed value of
$

D. The amcunt of deduction applicable to new resesrch and development equipment is limited to § cost
PP R S e

with ap assessed valus ol § .

E . The amcunt of deduction applicabie lo new logistical distribution equipment is limited to § cost with an assessed valug of

5
F, The amount of decuction applicable to new iaformation techno'ogy equlpment is limited lo §
- P

cost wilh an assessed value of

An agreed five percent (5%) fee on abated taxes pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-14

{ @ Other limitalipns ar canditlons {specify)
H, The ded setion for new manuaciuring equipment andfor new research and developmert equipment andfor new loglstical distribution equipmenl andfor
new information technofagy squipment installed and first claimed eligible fer deduction on or afler July 1, 2000, Js aflowed for:

11 year Cleyears ** Eor ERA'S established prior to July 1, 2000, gnly 8

D2 years 17 years 5 or 10 year scheduls may ba deducied.

13 yaars 3 years

Ja years {1a YEUrs

5 vears B 19 years =
Also we kave reviewed the informalior contzined in the slalement of benefts and fird thet tho estimales and expectalions are reasonable and have
determinad that the toiolity of benefits is sufficient lo juskify the dedustion ¢escribad abeve.

Aparayed: fsgnalure and {le of authurpdy muimer Telephane number Data signed (imonth, day. yesr)
M {317) 736-3621 ==}

Altesled by Designated body

Krista Linke, Director of Plannlry” A/ 4 4 424 (‘/{/jf\ku City of Frankiin Commen Councll

* If the dasignating body limils fie tme peded during which an area Is an economic revitalizalion erea. it does not limit the length of ime 8 laxpayer is
entillad to receive 8 deduction 'v a number of years designated under 1C 6-1.1-12,1-4.5




Legal Advertisernant
COMMON COUNGIL OF
THECITY . .
OF FRANKLIN, INJIAKA

Netice of Pabllc Hearing
The Common Gouncl of DAILY JOU RNAL
the City of Frankin will hoid
a public hearing on e 2010 pPreserbed by Sta's Board o7 Ascourds General Form No, 992 (Rev, 20094}
day of Jupe 3011, at 6:30
p.m, in the Qity Buiding at

7C E. Manrog Street, Frank- AR Accounts Payabls

lin, Indiana, 16 censicer pro- hame ity of Frankiin Daily Journal

posed 1880ILlANS  pdcrass PO Sox 280 2575 N Morton Streel
(Resolutions 1102 & 13-08) - . . . e i e .

{o craate an Ecaromic He- Gty State frankliin, IN 48131 Franklin, IN 46131
vitalizatlon Area and ‘o ao- (Governrrental Unit) FED I.D. #35-09175?93
provs 2 Tax Abaiemant o Aset 2 Grok Enterprises o2

5ok Enterprises/Nitrox MG g .

Tne propecy is lecated a1 O'd_""#‘ 1870779 -
30¢ Blue Ghip Court Counly: woknsen "

T0g lagal daser pticn for PUBLISHER'S CLAIM i
the progertyis: Tyl —

ol Numbers 3 and 4 n . o o "
Blue Chip Indusirial park, LIME COUNT ) S
an additien to the City of Clsplay Master (IMust not exceed two actual lines, nelther of which shai e g ] 3
Frankl'n as recorded i ths 1otal r T i £ the b hich the body of & = gt 5
Office of the Recarder of O'd mare [..Hn‘ our soild fines of the type in which the body of the o - o
Johingen Counly, incisna adve:isement is sef) — number of 2quivalent lnes ~ --—--- o
mara parliculasly descil Hegd < numberofllass cocvcessmessomsssm s enmenuses s e o
as foliows: 08y — number of linas ! Fo

Beginning ar the north- ; v s I e s e L R bbb bt -
east corner of the g'ore de- Tal— number Of N8 L e e e
seribed Lol Mo, & ihen Tofal nuimber of lines in nolice L. ...... W S S 100
Sopuln 00 degrsas 0C
utes CG seconds Wesl a
distance of 251 {eeat;
i!‘\ar.“.:*_a Solth 50 degrees COMPUTATION OF CHARGES
9 mipties 0C saconds . 100u. fines, L., columin wide equals ... 100.... equivalent lines at .0.2829,.......

Wasl a distance of 82,64 = 3 28.20
feel; tharce on and alonig @ cer ‘5 BEEHIR: o s s i o e i iy e i s s e S — g
ceneave seulh curve fo the Additienal charges for notices eontaining rule cr abular work (50 per cenl
with & rediug of 7C.C0 of @BOVE AIMOUNE) L e e ———— o _— $

fsgt an ars distanse of Charce for exir £ : P I
26.C4 fmel and & chond >harge for exira proofs of publication S.:» 00 for each proof in excess
bearing and distarce of of bwo) F s
Nosik B8 degrzes 26 irine TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM $ 28.28
utes 08 seconds Wesl ~
135.73 feel; thence o and o ; o
gicng 2 curve {o the ‘r,; nt  DATA FOR COMFLUTING COST
concave narthweast with a Width of sing'e column in picas... Size of tyne...7....point.
ragius of 40,00 feet an arc sartion
cistance of 21.53 et oad a Number of IRsertions.......uviewe 1
chord hearing 2ne cistance
of Soutr Z2 dagrees 33
g’;}?fe?‘?}i?c‘;“i,;i; Pursuant ¢ the provis'ons and penaliies ¢f IC 5-11-10-1, | heraby certify that the feregeing account is

L./ lE8l] INENGE Wi AR P i sl 2,
degrens 17 mindes 20 s2c- ast and corvect, that the emount claimed is eqsily due, after allowing all just cradits, and thal no part of the same
ongs West a distance of  has besn peid.
146,84 fast; thence North

da il 2 8] 3 . . . - .

Ssc;r’g:e;agaamg;::ﬁ;g‘; | a's0 cerllfy that the printed matter attached herete is a true copy, of the same column width and type size,

270.02 leat; thenge North  Which wae duly puclished in said paper ...........%....o....... ime. The dates of publication being as follows

89 degrees 17 minyles 30

saconds East 2 distanca of ek 06/10/11

377.32 {36t to tha poisl ¢l
beginning centaining 2,11
ACIES TNOTE 0F 1858 BUEBLT e iie ot et ene e errsmvarnsrarar s sr s s iensnsrrcanvnrasannren A A N S A Y A o S R
nowsver 1o all  sqel
rights-cf-way and ease-
maris of record.
Wrilien sugges

Addtionally, the staiemsnt checked below is frue and comrect:

obiections to provisions af ...... Newspapar does not have a Web site.

sald request may Le filed 5 R . o el h o , ) ‘

with the Secretary of 112 X....-Newspuger has a ¥Web glte and th's public netice was posled on the same day as it was published In
Cemmon Counsil, al of be- tha nswepaper.

Newspaper has a Web site, but due to technicz| problem or error, public notice was posted on ................
.. Newspaper has a Web site but refuses to post the public notice.

fore such meeting, and will

be heard by the Gom

Cauncil at ths iime an::l

place specified. Hesrir

fray be cantinued from tire

lo fime ag may o8 reces-

hdr\f sErarssasians
Interested perscns desi-

ing to present thelr views

upon iha seid regues!, sk

xnnr in wr'tlng or v;'k Ity,
. b given the opport '"LN

‘_) be ‘leard at the above

meniared time and place.

The City of Franki nD:gAr-

mani of Planning & Eco- -

nomic Deveiaomgé’u: at 70 ATTACH COPY

E. Monroe Stragt, Fraakin, OF ADVERTISEVIENT

{ndiana, telephone (817) HERE

736-3631, me be comactad

fce further informalion.

Attest:

Jarel B Alexander

Clerk-Treasuror

LN 0R-10-11

Date ... June 10, 2011 Tille....Lega! Advertiging Representative. ..




Ii i, | i it [;; M |!"  Wopkf low# 0000033676-0002
“; ) 1 A 'l il :']I Ju!fl;slo-n SDUEW Rgcerctiedﬂas Pgesented Fg E
: Doe 1D oostoswcooe Type: MIS ALKEILTODNITEY, e aTaer aa ‘
I ISCELLANEOUS -
- Es‘éfmi'as gt{érs/mn at 01:45:28 PM “192011 012874
" Fee Amt: $17.00 Page 1 of 3 JUN 28 2011

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2011-03

wass AL, Sl
RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH FINAL ACTION IN DETERMINING AN ECONOMIC Rﬁﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁbﬁhmww
AND CONFIRMING RESOLUTION NUMBER 2011-02 of June 6, 2011

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Franklin, Indiana has adopted a Community
Investiment lrncentfves Summary & Application Procedure on March 27, 2000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Cemmunity investment Incentives Summary & Application
Procedure, Premium Composite Technology North America, Inc. has filed 2 “Tax Abatement Request”,

purstiant to IC6-1.1-2.1-1 et ceq.; and

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin, Indiana held on
June 6, 2011, sald Cormmon Council reviewed and approved said request and declared cartain real
estate within the City of Franklin, Indiana to be an “Economic Revitalization Area” pursuant to the
specifications of Resolution Number 2011-02 adopted and approved that date; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-1 e* seq. The Common Council of the City of Franklin,
Indiana has properly publishad “Notice of Public Hearing by the Common Councll of the City of Franklin,
Indianz Regarding the Designation of Arez as an Economic Revitalization Area”; and

WHEREAS, no remonstrance, written or oral, have been filed with regard to Resolution Number
2011-02 stating opposition of any tyoe or character, to said Resolution, or the designation of the real
estate described thereln as an “Economic Revitalization Area”; and

NOW, THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN,
INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

(1) Finzal Action. After legally required public notice, and after a public hearing pursuant to such notice,
the Commen Council of the City of Franklin, Indiana hereby takes “final action”, as that phrase is
defined in IC 6-1.1-12.1-1. et seq. With regard to the tax abatement request by GROK Enterprises LLC
and Nitrex inc. end the adoption of Resolution Number 2011-02 of June 6, 2011.

(2) Ceonflomation of Resolution Number 20i1-02. 1t is hereby declared by the Common Councll of the
City of Frankiin, indiana that Resolution Number 2011-02, adepted on June 6" 2011 isin all respects
hereby affirmed, and it is hereby stated that the Economic Develogment Commission’s
determination that the real estate controlled by GROK Enterprises LLC and Nitrex inc. and described
in Resofution Number 2011-02 is a designated as an Economic Revitalization Area.

(2} Effective Date. This Resclution shall be effective immediately upon its passage subject to any right
of appeal as provided by State law.

(4) Filing with Jehnson County Authorities. Upon adoption of the Resolution, the Clerk-Treasurer of the
City of Franklin, Indiana shall cause a certified copy of this Resolution to be filed with the Johnson
County Assessor and/or such other lohnson County government officials as shall be necessary to
make GROK Enterprises LLC and Nitrex Inc. eligible to file for real estate tax abatement as to the real
property and personal property and improvements contemplated by the tax abatement request
reviewed and approved by Resolution Number 2011-02 and ratified and affirmed by this Resolution.




DULY PASSED on this_@ Ok day of 3 wne .20 1L, by the Common

Council of the City of Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana, having been passed by a vote of 1 in Favor

and __D Opposed.

City of Frankiin, Indiana, By its Common Council:

Veting Affirmative: Voting Opposed:
Ve T W

Dr. Willamwidem : Dr. William T. Murphy, President
Jospph'P. Abban loseph P. Abban

Wﬁ?zﬁi
eph RAUlt ; g loseph R, Ault
2 /4

Kégneth W. Austin Kernneth W. Austin

éfj\/sag% (/jﬂ m teve Barnett

Ahr}ﬁl Ga';?n/ Ann M. Gerdon
L

N ?// 2

fepién D. Hougland

Stephen D. Hougland

Attest;

Jangt P. Alexander
Clerk-Treasurer




Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Franklin for her approval or veto pursuant to

Indiana Code § 36-4-5-15, 16, this &0 day of =3 lax. C 200 at %60 o'clock

éa#et P. Alexander,
erk-Treasursr

am. /p.m.

This ordinznce having been passed by the legislative body and presented to me [Approved by
me and du'y adopted, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-16(3){1)] [Vetoed, pursuant to Indiana Code §
36-4-6-16(a)(2)], this 82 dayof T wn e L2010 at_8. @D o’clockas/ p.m.

od £ P

Fred L. Paris

Viayor
CMMM Wﬂ(
ja{@‘/!’. Alexander [
Clerk-Treasurer
APPROV, CEN:
Rofert
City Attorney
Prepared by:

Kristg M. Linke, Director
Department of Planning & Economic Development



334 JuUdUWIdO[aN3( 21LIOU0IT %G YIiM SBUIADS XD | j0104

050°20Zs
994 JUaWdoanaq 2o u0a3 1noylim sBuIALS X0 j0101

ZsE0TS | T60TS [ 61TES | evt9s | 224 %5|
piod 5234 0104 -
ISt9Ls | TzewyS | oer'ees 0$ 1UBWII0GY /M P10 SaX0]
Jo101 0£8°T¢S o£79s | osszars | papgYy Wnoury
%EE 999 %007 sy uawalogy
005'€8zs | 05099 | 005'vos | ossrers WIQUB30GY O/ Ko
0304 %0'S Cw%0'c | woe | awywopen
000'502°2$ | 000°05T€$ | 000'560 %S | DHIOA S0 anJ)
9 Ge %0S | %S9 | awoy 9Bmuaniag ijsos anil
000°00£9$ | 00000£°9S | 00000s9S | auewudinby Jo 1505
910z Cswr | sz e
ajgofng 2jgniAng djguing
ST0Z vr07 yI07
%E aley x|
000'00€ 93 “IIALUINS AAU] xR, /
{1ea) £) Anwdol jeuosy Luaadoay sid

L

U] KA

dVdA &



9016225
234 Juawido[anaq MUIoUCdF %G Y3im sBUIADS XB] [030]

PIT‘TIEZS
234 Juawdojanag ojwouodg Inoyym sBuiaps xoj 10304

8s07r$ | vsvS [ ote'ts [ 18€%s | wveews | 08l | 294 %5
pipd saa4 (0101
96v'sers| 88c'9es | 88¢9ss | ss'ies | soTTes | 0% JUBIDGY [M PIB 5K
mloL | T0'ss | z6Tves | 8wo'tvs | w9%RS | 00955 | podpgyaunouly
%07 %0 | %09 | w03 | weor | iEi_:M@Em&%mq
0999985 | 095 v | 08’095 | oscless ova’ors AUBUIDNOG Y 0/ 10
10} %0'E xzn | owoe | me,.‘ Cwoe | 2303 x4, 19
000¢TS'TS | 000 @8 25 | 000'9v9'Z$ | ouoses’ 's$ | o00'es ey  ANjBA Ys0) anig
9% 957 o\ﬁ.: 17 9600 9204 au@,@m&_ .TUQWEW:L e :f,u?(.:
0000095 | eaoqw@, 00000598 Qx@d;w:aw_ omoos'es | Atawdinkg Jo 150
61027 8107 A iz |
ajqpfind Ajgidinyg djging Bjguitiy jguitiog
J10z Lipz o970z GIn

J000E 95 uou

(poLing Jeay ) A e | : |

"L XA

GVAA Y



934 Juawido]anag ajuouodF %s Yum sBUINDS X0J 0301

4626825
334 Juawidolanaq anucuod7 1oy im sELIADS X0] 1030}

i N O W 75 B N S I—T
..EBQ 5334 ]030]
g6z'6ETS [ T18ezS | wal'wes | S8’ | wmmmmw [ o5 ~ [prowainqy/m piog soxnj]
Pio] G2G'ES wow\ﬂ_ ﬂaﬂm,j amﬁ 5 .t@aﬁﬁ\:wm::\
%1 w6e | wey ] %ot | 210y JUBUIANLGY
0£06ZYS 8cs QIR 0/ %o,
101071 wn'E i 2104 XD | 52
000°SY6S | 000'ET 000'9107¢S %:éc; 30 {0 Y03 o1
%ST %21 %zE: %y %oy SE]
ooo ‘00£'95 | ,.%3 ‘%3 00006898 ,._,5; _52% ‘;:” ooeos T q::&,ﬁ _
1oz | owor | sioz HUI 9707 i
ajgiiod gLty aygoieg 1D
oz0z. 8T07 P17




8SL°LOVS
23 Juawidofanag 21003 %G Y1M SBUIANS X0y [030]

AT
934 Juatudojanag 2101003 1N0YM SBLIAGS Xi] J0I0]

19v'128 €7TS coes | r9ss | sweS | STPTS [ BE0TS | /46¢H ST | for'es | osCES | - 924 %9
piog 5224 [010] i i e R e e S o s T O = ..
1865178 1099 | osetaes | od€wel | we'ves | stsaes | oei0cs | ‘ WU IBGY /M PID
! OvETIS | O : 8s6Trs | 091'e8s | )
%OE %09 %0/

009'zyos | o80'czs | ovelocy | cogves | o 0E6'GO3 | 050%GwS | oag’Eor Gov'srs |
jo301, %0°E %0 %0°E %0'E 0 %0'E 2104 XD 3194y

QU0'95LS | 0068C Co0'09T LS | G G06'5:8¢s A USD7 dnif

%€l %91 W0¢ WS IINY BB Y3

000'00€°95 | 00G'00=9% | poo’unz'o

wusuidiahy fo 1505

| L00'0¢

707 ajaodag | £z07 aiqndo,) | zz07 awnfng | 170z apgain | “arar amoiing otz apykag | sy Ao, T
bY41rq CAAA v40e Prdird SL05 wre
f
Gon'noE " I¢ i
{poiiad 1ea) 01) | Ardadosg oy 3

HYAA 01



